IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TALBOT, INC., TIMOTHY GUNNISON,)	
Francois Payard, Naomi Rothman,)	
Rosaria Gabrielli, Marshall Cannon,)	
AJEET GUPTA, DANIEL LEMON,)	
CLARE LEONARD AND PATRICK RHANEY,)	
)	
)	No. 162, 2015
Defendants Below,)	
Appellants)	
)	
v.)	Court Below:
)	Court of Chancery of
)	the State of Delaware
ALPHA FUND MANAGEMENT, L.P.,)	
)	
)	C.A. No. 10428-CJ
Plaintiff Below,)	
Appellee)	
)	

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Team K Attorneys for Appellee Date Submitted: February 6, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF CITATIONS iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS
ARGUMENT 5
I. THE CHANCERY COURT WAS CORRECT IN GRANTING ALHPA'S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION BECAUSE TALBOT, INC.'S FEE-SHIFTING BYLAW IS FACIALLY INVALID UNDER DELAWARE LAW
A. Question Presented 5
B. <u>Scope of Review</u> 5
C. Merits of Argument 6
1. Talbot's Proxy Contest Fee-Shifting Bylaw contravenes the DGCL because it imposes the debts of the corporation on the shareholders, which can only be done in the company's certificate of incorporation, and because it has an improper chilling effect on the shareholder franchise 6
2. While Talbot's certificate of incorporation authorizes the Board to adopt bylaws consistent with Delaware law, it does not permit the Board to adopt provisions that strip the shareholders of their power in the corporate paradigm
3. Talbot's Bylaw contravenes Delaware law because it thwarts the shareholder franchise, and it has no jurisprudential or statutory basis
a. Though Alpha assented to the terms of Talbot's bylaws when it purchased stock, this particular bylaw contravenes Delaware's strong public policy in favor of the shareholder franchise, thus it cannot be upheld as a contractual provision between the parties
i. The Bylaw dispossesses shareholders of their fundamental right to respond to directors, actions through the shareholder

TABLE OF CITATIONS

DELAWARE SUPREME COURT CASES

ATP, Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund,
91 A.3d 554 (Del. 2014) passim
Frantz Mfg. Co. v. EAC Indus.,
501 A.2d 401 (Del. 1985) 6,15
Kaiser v. Matheson,
681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996) 5
Lawson v. Meconi,
897 A.2d 740 (Del. 2006) 5
<u>Levitt v. Bouvier</u> ,
287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972)
Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.,
285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971) passim
SI Management L.P. v. Wininger,
707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998) 5
DELAWARE CHANCERY COURT CASES
Accipiter Life Sciences Fund, L.P. v. Helfer,
905 A.2d 115 (Del. Ch. 2006)
Bird v. Lida, Inc.,
681 A.2d 399 (Del. Ch. 1996)
Blasius Industries Incorporated v. Atlas Corporation,
564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988) passim
Boilermaker Local 154 Retm't Fund v. Chevron Corp.,
73 A.3d 934 (Del.Ch. 2013)

City of Providence v. First Citizens BancShares, Inc.,
99 A.3d 229 (Del. Ch. 2014)
<pre>Goggin v. Vermillion, Inc.,</pre>
Del. Ch., C.A. No. 6465, Noble, V.C. (June 3, 2011) (Mem. Op.) 2
Hollinger Int'l v. Black,
844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004) 1
In re CNX Gas Corp. S'holders Litig.
4 A.3d 397 (Del. Ch. 2010)
In Re MONY Group, Inc. Shareholder Litigation,
853 A.2d 661 (Del. Ch. 2004)
Lerman v. Diagnostic Data, Inc.,
421 A.2d 906 (Del. Ch. 1980)
Libeau v. Fox,
880 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 2005) 1
Linton v. Everett,
Del Ch., C.A. No. 15219, Jacobs, V.C. (July 31, 1997) (Mem. Op.) 19,2
Mercier v. Inter-Tel Inc.,
929 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2007) 2
Related Westpac, LLC v. JER Snowmass, LLC,
Del. Ch., C.A. No. 5001, Strine, V.C. (July 23, 2010) (Mem. Op.)
Stahl v. Apple Bancorp, Inc.,
579 A.2d 1115 (Del. Ch. 1990) 2
State v. Preferred Florist Network, Inc.,
791 A.2d 8 (Del. Ch. 2001)
Third Point LLC v. Ruprecht,
Del Ch. C.A. No. 9469 Parsons V.C. (May 2 2014) (Mem. On.). 24.2
